
 

Cabinet  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 8 October 2020 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council, 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Partnerships, Devolution 
and Customer Services)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Sue Anderson Community Engagement and Accessibility 
Councillor Simon Brown  Adults and Public Health 
Councillor Keith Ferry Deputy Leader, Regeneration, Planning and Employment 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Housing 
Councillor Varsha Parmar Environment  
Councillor Christine Robson  Young People and Schools   
Councillor Krishna Suresh Community Cohesion and Crime 
Councillor Adam Swersky Finance and Resources 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative  

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8284    E-mail:  nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 8 October 2020 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 30 September 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


  Agenda - Part I   
 

 1. Apologies for Absence   
 

  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 
 

 2. Declarations of Interest   
 

  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 
arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

 3. Petitions   
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
 

 4. Public Questions *   
 

  To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 
of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public 
questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 5 October 
2020.  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

 5. Councillor Questions *   
 

  To receive any Councillor questions received in accordance with 
paragraph 17 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 5 October 
2020]. 
 

 6. Key Decision Schedule October - December 2020  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 7. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

  For consideration 
 

 8. COVID-19 Update   
 

  Verbal update by the Chief Executive. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 8 October 2020 4 

  Community   

 
KEY 9. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020  (Pages 17 - 32) 

 
  Report of the Divisional Director, Housing. 

 
  Resources and Commercial   

 
 10. Medium Term Financial Update - 2021/22 to 2023/24  (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
  Report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 11. Any Other Urgent Business   

 
  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
  Agenda - Part II   

 
  Nil   

 
  * Data Protection Act Notice   

 
  The Council will audio record items 4 and 5 (Public and Councillor 

Questions) and will place the audio recording on the Council’s website, 
which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 05 October 2020 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

09 October 2020 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 16 October 2020 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

17 October 2020 
  



 

- 1 of 9 - 

                                 

London Borough of Harrow 

Key Decision Schedule (October 2020 - December 2020) 

Month:  October 

 
 
The following is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting.  The list may change over the 
next few weeks.  A further notice, by way of the Cabinet agenda, will be published no less than 5 clear days before the date of the Cabinet 
meeting, showing the final list of Key Decisions to be considered at that meeting. 

A Key Decision is a decision by the Executive which is likely to: 

(i) result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or  

 
(ii) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area of two or more wards or electoral divisions of the 

Borough.  

A decision is significant for the purposes of (i) above if it involves expenditure or the making of savings of an amount in excess of £1m for 
capital expenditure or £500,000 for revenue expenditure or, where expenditure or savings are less than the amounts specified above, they 
constitute more than 50% of the budget attributable to the service in question. 
 

5

A
genda Item

 6
P

ages 5 to 14



 

- 2 of 9 - 

Decisions which the Cabinet intends to make in private 

The Cabinet hereby gives notice that it may meet in private after its public meeting to consider reports which contain confidential 
information.  The private meeting of the Cabinet is open only to Members of the Cabinet, other Councillors and Council officers. 

Reports relating to decisions which the Cabinet will take at its private meeting are indicated in the list of Key Decisions below with the 
reasons for the decision being made in private where appropriate.  The Schedule also contains non-Key Decisions which involve Cabinet 
having to meet in private. Any person is able to make representations to the Cabinet if he/she believes the decision should instead be made 
in the public Cabinet meeting.  If you want to make such representations please contact Democratic & Electoral Services.  You will then be 
sent a response in reply to your representations.  Both your representations and the Cabinet’s/Leader’s response will be published on the 
Council’s website http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=249&RD=0&bcr=1 at least 5 clear days before the Cabinet 
meeting. 

The Cabinet/Leader will be considering a report prepared by the relevant Directorate.  The report together with any other documents 
(unless they contain exempt information) will be available for inspection 5 clear days before the decision is taken by Cabinet/Leader from  
Democratic Services, on 020 8424 1055 or by contacting democratic.services@harrow.gov.uk or by writing to Democratic & Electoral 
Services, Harrow Council, Civic Centre PO Box 2, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2UH or on the Council’s website.  Copies may be requested 
but a fee will be payable.  Reports to be considered at the Cabinet’s public meeting will be available on the Council’s website 5 clear days 
before the meeting. 

The KDS looks 3 meetings ahead and will be published 28 clear days before the Decision Date / Period of Decision. 

 

6

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=249&RD=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@harrow.gov.uk


Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 3 of 9 - 

 
OCTOBER 2020 
 

 
Housing Revenue 
Account Business 
Plan Update 
2020 
 

 
To approve HRA 
Business Plan 
update 2020 to 
set framework 
within which 
budget report can 
be submitted 
given currently 
known impacts of 
COVID-19. 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 October 2020 
 

 
Councillor Phillip 
O'Dell; Councillor 
Adam Swersky 
 
Divisional Director, 
Housing 
tasleem.kazmi@ha
rrow.gov.uk, tel. 
0208 420 9201 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda report 
and any related 
appendices 
 
Council tenants, 
leaseholders, 
private residents 
and staff. 
 
 
 
 

 
Approval for 
consultation for 
the Edgware 
Town Centre 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document being 
jointly prepared 
with the London 
Borough of 
Barnet (2019-
2021) 
 

 
To receive a draft 
Edgware Town 
Centre 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document and 
approve it for 
public 
consultation. 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 October 2020 
 

 
Councillor Keith 
Ferry 
 
 
Corporate Director, 
Community 
david.hughes@har
row.gov.uk, tel. 
0208 736 6082 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda report 
and any related 
appendices 
 
Finance and 
Legal. 
 
 
 
 

7



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 4 of 9 - 

 
Planning White 
Paper - proposals 
and implications 
for Harrow 
(including outline 
response to 
consultation) 
 

 
To consider the 
implications of 
the Planning 
White Paper on 
Harrow and 
agree an outline 
proposed 
response to 
consultation. 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
8 October 2020 
 

 
Councillor Keith 
Ferry 
 
Head of Planning 
david.hughes@har
row.gov.uk, tel. 
0208 736 6082 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda report 
and any 
associated 
appendices 
 
Finance and 
Legal 
 
 
 
 

 
Harrow 
Statement of 
Community 
Involvement 
(SCI) - 
amendment in 
response to 
Covid-19 
 

 
To consider and 
agree to th
[...]
model of informal briefing from the 

services followed by formal scrutiny through 

committee (O&S), prior to the relevant 

report going to Cabinet, has been adopted. 

This allows scrutiny to formally consider and 

comment on HSDP progress to Cabinet.  

There was a special O&S meeting on 1 

September to consider the latest 

developments. 

Regular meetings between the Chair and 

Vice-Chair of O&S and the Corporate 

Director and services continue.  There is 

regular informal feedback on progress 

through Scrutiny Leadership Group. 

 

Contact: Rachel Gapp, Head of Policy. Tel: 020 8416 8774 

16



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 
 
 
8th October 2020 

Subject: 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 
update 2020 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes, sets framework for investment in 
Council housing and basis for the Budgets 

and MTFS 2021-22 onwards. 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 
Nick Powell, Divisional Director of Housing;  
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell, Portfolio Holder for 
Housing; 
Councillor Adam Swersky, Portfolio Holder 
for Finance & Resources 
 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes 
 

Wards affected: 
All wards 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 Schedule of assumptions 
Appendix 2 Revenue account projections 
Appendix 3 Capital account projections 
 

 

 

 

 

17

Agenda Item 9
Pages 17 to 32



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report provides an update to the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) Business Plan following approval of the Budget, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Capital Programme by the Council on 27th 
February 2020. This included progression of the Building Council Houses for 
Londoners (BCHfL) programme within the HRA which will provide up to 659 
new homes in accordance with stated Government objectives. The report sets 
out the key assumptions used together with an update on key economic and 
regulatory factors.  

 
Recommendations:  
That (1)the HRA Business Plan update 2020, which will set the framework for 
the draft HRA Budget 2021-22 & MTFS 2022-23 to 2023-24 and capital 
programme and which will be submitted to Cabinet on 3 December 2020, be 
approved. (2) the work being conducted on alternative delivery models, the 
costs and procurement route of which will be the subject of a future report to 
Cabinet and for which the HRA Business Plan will be updated, be noted. 
 

Reason: (For recommendations)   
To have in place an updated 30-year HRA Business Plan required for 
construction projects within the HRA which will have significant impacts on the 
Community and Businesses within the Borough by providing much needed 
accommodation and infrastructure. Given the nature and scale of the 
approved new developments, together with the impact of Covid 19 and Brexit, 
regular and rigorous reviews of the HRA Business Plan are warranted 
together with consideration of alternative delivery models to achieve new 
housing supply and contribute to the Council’s wider regeneration aspirations. 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 

1. The last HRA Business Plan Update, approved by Cabinet on 10 October 2019, made reference 
to two options available to the Council:  

 to proceed with a more ambitious programme through further grants and borrowing resulting 
in a significantly increased housing supply 

 to complete the schemes already in progress and not proceed with a more ambitious 
programme 

 
2. The first option was approved as a sustained depletion of the Council housing stock through 

Right to Buy (“RTB”) sales is set to continue which will eventually compromise the viability of the 
Council’s HRA as well as accentuate pressures on the General Fund from the cost of 
homelessness unless there is significant new supply of housing. 

 
3. The Council approved, as part of the budget report on 27th February 2020, continuing with the 

construction of up to 659 homes funded 
[...]
uction 
period ended on 31 March 2020. The Regulator of Social Housing’s Rent Standard made 
provision for an annual increase in social housing (including local authority) rents of CPI +1% 
with effect from 6 April 2020.   

 

 Rent policy - We recognise that a return to a CPI + 1% rent increase each year will mean 
tenants having to pay more to rent their homes from the Council.  However, this increased 
income is vital if we are to maintain services to tenants and develop more social housing to 
address the needs of local people. The return to a rent increase will not mitigate the losses of 
the past five years and means that we are now setting rents at a lower baseline than we 
otherwise would have been. Previous Government Guidance on Social Rents policy of CPI + 
1% was intended to apply for 10 years from 2015 but only lasted a year before the statutory 
decrease came in.  There is a risk that this future rent policy may change again and will 
necessitate remodelling although the withdrawal of CPI + 1% increases post 2025 have 
already been addressed. 

20



 
 
Option 2 : Consider alternative delivery models 
 

 The HRA Business Plan is predicated on a suite of assumptions which can potentially have 
a significant impact on the viability of the service. 
 

 Although the Business Plan has been stress tested for changes in key assumptions, it is 
considered prudent for the Council to remain prepared to consider and expedite alternative 
delivery models to ensure the new housing supply is achieved in full as part of the HRA’s 
risk management strategy. 
 

 Work is planned in considering these options in the context of the Council’s wider 
regeneration aspirations and will be reported, together with the procurement options and 
their likely financial impact 

 
Option 3 : Combination of development within the HRA combined with alternative delivery option. 
 

 The costs and procurement route of entering into an alternative arrangement to support 
development 
[...]
05.4 0 9,774 0 10,480 

2034.35 11,104 0 11,104 0 0 715.8 0 10,388 0 11,104 

2035.36 12,324 0 12,324 0 0 726.3 0 11,597 0 12,324 

2036.37 12,678 0 12,678 0 0 737.1 0 11,941 0 12,678 

2037.38 13,042 0 13,042 0 0 748.1 0 12,294 0 13,042 

2038.39 13,417 0 13,417 0 0 759.2 0 12,657 0 13,417 

2039.40 14,475 0 14,475 0 0 770.6 0 13,704 0 14,475 

2040.41 14,891 0 14,891 0 0 782.2 0 14,109 0 14,891 

2041.42 15,319 0 15,319 0 0 794 0 14,525 0 15,319 

2042.43 15,759 0 15,759 0 0 806 0 14,953 0 15,759 

2043.44 16,211 0 16,211 0 0 818.2 0 15,393 0 16,211 

2044.45 16,677 0 16,677 0 0 830.6 0 15,847 0 16,677 

2045.46 16,359 0 16,359 0 0 843.3 0 15,516 0 16,359 

2046.47 16,829 0 16,829 0 0 856.2 0 15,973 0 16,829 

2047.48 17,313 0 17,313 0 0 869.4 0 16,443 0 17,313 

2048.49 17,810 0 17,810 0 0 882.7 0 16,928 0 17,810 

2049.50 18,322 0 18,322 0 0 896.4 0 17,426 0 18,322 

  

32



 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
8th October 2020 

Subject: 
Medium Term Financial Update – 2021/22 to 
2023/24 

Key Decision: 
No 

 

Responsible Officer: 
Dawn Calvert - Director of Finance and 
Assurance (S151 Officer) 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Adam Swersky – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  
 

Wards affected: 
All Wards 

Enclosures: 
None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

33

Agenda Item 10
Pages 33 to 46



 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

In light of  Covid-19,  this report sets out the current estimated financial impact 

of the pandemic on the Council,  the estimated impact over the three years of 

the Medium Term Financial Strategy and the next steps and considerations 

the Council is taking in the run up to presenting its draft 2021/22 budget to 

Cabinet in December.  

Recommendations:  

Cabinet is requested to note: 

 

1) The estimated financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council in 2020/21 

as reported to MHCLG (Table 1) 

2) The Council’s strategy to tightly manage the 2020/21 revenue budget 

to protect reserve balances for future years (paragraph 3.5 & 3.6) 

3) The actions the Council is taking to reduce pressures against the 

MTFS prior to announcements around the indicative funding settlement 

from central government (paragraphs 3.10 to 3.13)  

4)  The estimated range of the budget gap for 2021/22 from £22.6m to 

£18.8m, dependent upon a number of scenarios, and the uncertainties 

upon which this is based (Table 2 and paragraph 3.26) 

5) The choices the Council face in the setting of the draft 2021/22 budget 

in light of the lack of clarity around the indicative funding settlement 

from central government (paragraph 3.27) 

 

 

Reason: (for recommendations)   

To ensure Cabinet are updated on the estimated impact of the Covid-19 

pandemic on the Council’s already challenging financial position over the 

medium term.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introductory paragraph 
 

1.1 The Cabinet has received a number of reports over recent months 

detailing the Council’s strategic response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  

The financial pressure that the Council faces from Covid-19 remains 

the highest strategic concern and this report sets out the estimated 

financial pressure, over the medium term, that the pandemic places on 

the Council’s budget.  Central government have provided financial 

support for the current financial year but announcements on future 

funding arrangements,  which are expected to be through the Local 

Government Financial Settlement in December, places the Council in 

34



 
 

an unprecedented position as it approaches setting the draft Budget 

and Council Tax requirement for 2021/22. It is important to note this 

report is not a draft budget.  

 

 

2.0 Background Information 

 

2.1 The financial context in which the Council operates is well documented 

in the annual budget report. The key points are detailed below to 

demonstrate the significant financial pressure the Council was already 

[...]
ment to balance.   

 

2.8 However, when the 2020/21 budget was approved in February 2020, 

the Council also published a budget gap of £22.6m over the last 2 

years of its Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  And for the first 

time in many years £3.8m of one-off reserves had to be used to 

balance the 2020/21 budget, used largely to fund additional demand 

pressures in Adult social care not fully cover by precept income and 

specific government grant.  

 

 

3.0 Financial Impact of Covid-19 in 2020/21 

 

3.1 The Council has been in direct contact with the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to directly explain 

Harrow’s financial position and the challenges around the Council’s 

ability to move forward if a sustainable financial solution is not found for 

Local Government.  

 

3.2 Alongside this the Council is required to report monthly to MHCLG 

identifying the impact of the pandemic in the current financial year. 

Harrow’s submissions are summarised below: 

 

Table 1: Estimated Impact of Covid-19 in 2020/21 

Submission 1 2 3 4 5 

 15/04/20     

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Est Additional 
Expenditure 11,291 14,157 18,719 14,345 12,927 

Est Loss of 
Income 23,662 40,663 25,320 24,053 23,536 

Impact prior to 
funding 34,953 54,820 44,039 38,398 36,463 

            

Less s31 Grant   -17,000       

            

Less Emergency 
Funding   -13,100 -13,100 -15,039 -15,039 

Less estimate of 
Income 
Compensation         -4,700 

Impact after 
funding received   24,720 30,939 23,359 16,724 

 

36



 
 

3.3 Table 1 shows that, at submission 5, the Council is forecasting a 

financial impact of £36.463m. This figure includes a Collection Fund 

loss of £10.7m which is the estimated loss against receipts for 

collection of Council Tax (£7.5m) and Business Rates (£3.250m).  In 

the current financial year this estimated loss is held within the 

Collection Fund with the impact on the revenue account applied 
[...]
 does hold are not used in 2020/21 

and carried forward to provide much needed support whilst there 

remains such a lack of clarity on central government funding for 

2021/22 and beyond.   

 

3.6 As at Quarter 1 the monitoring process is forecasting an overall budget 

overspend (business as usual and Covid-19) of £1.5m.  However, this 

position is supported by £20m of Emergency Funding and income 

compensation which is one off and there is no indication this support 

37



 
 

will continue into 2021/22. The September Cabinet report explains the 

correlation between the Quarter 1 financial performance and the 

MHCLG submission.  The Council remains very focused on achieving a 

safe balanced budget in 2020/21 to ensure there is no requirement to 

make a call on reserve balances. 

 

 

Medium Financial Strategy Refresh 2021/22 to 2023/34 

3.7 The Councils current MTFS was approved by Council in February 

2020.  It covered the three years 2020/21 to 2022/23 and showed the 

legally required balanced budget for 2020/21 but with a significant 

budget gap of £22.6m for years 2 and 3.  The MTFS is refreshed 

annually and rolled forward one year.  

 

3.8 The Council finds itself refreshing the MTFS in unprecedented times 

against the backdrop of the long term, and in many cases unknown, 

impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic and a lack of any form of clarity on 

its funding settlement from central government.  Prior to the pandemic 

the expectation was for the Spending Review 2020, which would set 

the quantum of the overall funding envelope for local government.  

Alongside this was the intended Fair Funding Review which would 

reset the needs baseline to determine how the overall quantum of 

funding would be distributed.  The latter being a potentially important 

review for the Council on account of its continued low funding position 

with the current funding formula not keeping pace with the needs of the 

borough.  

 

3.9 In July the governm
[...]
get gap for 2021/22 is shown to increase from £11.4m to 

£26.2m. Due to the delay in the Adult Social Care Green Paper, if it is 

assumed that additional funding is received in 2021/22 for adult social 

care commensurate with that received in 2020/21, the budget gap 

could be further reduced to £22.7m and then further potential 

reductions based on the loss of income scenario’s.  

 Based on a  number of assumptions on collection rates, bad debt and 

CTS requirements, if Council Tax was increased to its current 

referendum level of 1.99%  and a 2% Adult Social Care precept levied, 

this would generate approximately £4.8m in 2021/22 which simply does 

not meet the estimated budgeted gap.  

 The budget gap for 2022/23 is shown to reduce from £11.4m to £9.6m.  

However, this does not include the impact of using any one-off 

measures to manage the 2021/22 budget gap.  For example, if a value 

of one-off reserves was applied to the 2021/22 budget, the reversal of 

this one-off action in 2022/23 would immediately increase the budget 

gap 

 The budget gap for 2023/24 is currently shown at £4.7m  

 

3.26 However it must be stressed that the revised budget gap figures shown 

are based on a number of assumptions which are subject to constant 

change.  It is incredibly difficult to predict the impact of a second wave 

of the pandemic, the implications of the changes to the furlough 

scheme, how the general economy will recover after Covid-19 and 

what will happen as Brexit approaches.  This uncertainty runs 

alongside existing budget pressures including social care demand, 

demographic changes and housing and homelessness.   What the 

Council has done is make the most appropriate assumptions to support 

the MTFS refresh process which will be kept under close scrutiny to 

ensure that the draft budget presented to Cabinet in December reflects 

the most accurate and up to date impact of Covid-19 and other 

pressures in the Council’s medium term finan
[...]
rriage and Civil partnership 
 

Council Priorities 

3.35 The Council’s financial plans are prepared in line with delivering the 
Councils priorities as set out below: 

1. Improving the environment and addressing climate change 

2. Tackling poverty and inequality 

3. Building homes and infrastructure 

4. Addressing health and social care inequality 

5. Thriving economy 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed by the Chief Financial Officer 
Date:  29 September 2020 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer – Jessica Farmer 

 

45



 
 

Date:  29 September 2020 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed by the Head of Procurement 
Date:  29 September 2020 

Statutory Officer:   
Signed by the Corporate Director - Resources 
Date: 30 September 2020 

Mandatory Checks 

Ward Councillors notified:  YES  
 

EqIA carried out:  NO 
 

This report is for noting only.  No EqIA required.  

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

Contact:  Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance and Assurance 
(S151 Officer), dawn.calvert@harrow.gov.uk 

Background Papers:  None 

Call-in waived by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

NOT APPLICABLE 

46


	Agenda
	6 Key Decision Schedule October - December 2020
	7 Progress on Scrutiny Projects
	9 Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020
	10 Medium Term Financial Update - 2021/22 to 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 8 October 2020 Page 176 

 

Cabinet 

Minutes 

8 October 2020 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 8 October 2020. 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson 
 

 

 

Councillors: Sue Anderson 
Simon Brown 
Keith Ferry 
Phillip O'Dell 
 

Varsha Parmar 
Christine Robson 
Krishna Suresh 
Adam Swersky 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Cabinet 
Member: 
 

Antonio Weiss 
 

 

Non-Executive 
Voluntary 
Sector 
Representative: 
 

John Higgins 
 

 

 

In attendance 
(Councillors): 
 

Richard Almond 
Marilyn Ashton 
Paul Osborn 
Anjana Patel 
Pritesh Patel 
 

For Minute 360 
For Minute 360 
For Minute 354-364 
For Minute 360 
For Minute 360 
 

 

 
 

t 

354. Welcome 
 
Having declared the meeting open, the Leader wished to make an 
announcement relating to the following short-term changes to the Cabinet set 
up: 



Cabinet - 8 October 2020 Page 177 

 

 Councillor Varsha Parmar, Portfolio Holder for Environment, to assume 
responsibility for the Council’s corporate equalities agenda 

 Councillor Krishna Suresh, Portfolio Holder for Community Cohesion 
and Crime, to assume responsibility for the community directorate’s 
enforcement activities. 

 
The proposed changes would be reported to the next Full Council meeting on 
26th November 2020 
 

355. Apologies for Absence 
 
None received. 
 

356. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that 
 
(1)  the declaration of interests, which had been published on the Council 

website, be taken as read;  
 

(2) Councillor Richard Almond, who was not a member of Cabinet but was 
present at the meeting, declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
question 7 to item 5 – Councillor Questions in that he was a Governor 
of St Teresa’s Catholic Primary School.  He would remain in the virtual 
meeting whilst the matter was considered. 

 
357. Petitions 

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.  
 

358. Public Questions 
 
RESOLVED:  To note that one public question had been received and 
responded to and the recording had been placed on the website.  
 

359. COVID-19 Update 
 
Having  varied the order of business, Cabinet received a presentation from 
the Chief Executive which provided an update on the latest Covid-19 situation, 
focusing on the Council’s immediate and strategic response as well as the  
implications of balancing competing demands against advancing Council 
priorities.  Acknowledging the challenging circumstances faced by the Council 
and expressing their gratitude to officers for their work and commitment, 
Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED:  That the verbal update and accompanying presentation be 
noted.  
 

360. Councillor Questions 
 



 

Page 178 Cabinet - 8 October 2020 

RESOLVED:  That the Councillor Questions were responded to and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 
 

361. Key Decision Schedule October - December 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the updated Key Decision Schedule for 
the period October – December 2020. 
 

362. Progress on Scrutiny Projects 
 
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny 
reports. 
 

Resolved Items 
 

363. Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Update 2020 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan update 2020, 

which would set the framework for the draft HRA Budget 2021-22 & 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2022-23 to 2023-24 and 
Capital Programme, due to be submitted to Cabinet on 3 December 
2020, be approved; 

 
(2) the work being conducted on alternative delivery models, the costs and 

procurement route of which would be the subject of a future report to 
Cabinet and for which the HRA Business Plan would be updated, be 
noted. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To have in place an updated 30-year HRA Business 
Plan required for construction projects within the HRA which would have 
significant impacts on the Community and Businesses within the Borough by 
providing much needed accommodation and infrastructure.  Given the nature 
and scale of the approved new developments, together with the impact of 
Covid 19 and Brexit, regular and rigorous reviews of the HRA Business Plan 
were warranted together with consideration of alternative delivery models to 
achieve new housing supply and contribute to the Council’s wider 
regeneration aspirations. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 

364. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update - 2021/22 to 2023/24 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 



Cabinet - 8 October 2020 Page 179 

(1) the estimated financial impact of Covid-19 on the Council in 2020/21 as 
reported to Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  
(Table 1 of the report), be noted; 
 

(2) the Council’s strategy to tightly manage the 2020/21 revenue budget to 
protect reserve balances for future years (paragraph 3.5 & 3.6 of the 
report), be noted; 
 

(3) the actions the Council was taking to reduce pressures against the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) prior to announcements 
around the indicative funding settlement from central government 
(paragraphs 3.10 to 3.13 of the report), be noted; 
 

(4) the estimated range of the budget gap for 2021/22 from £22.6m to 
£18.8m, dependent upon a number of scenarios, and the uncertainties 
upon which this was based (Table 2 and paragraph 3.26 of the report), 
be noted; 
 

(5) the choices the Council faced in the setting of the draft 2021/22 budget 
in light of the lack of clarity around the indicative funding settlement 
from central government (paragraph 3.27 of the report), be noted. 

 
Reason for Decision:  To ensure Cabinet were updated on the estimated 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the Council’s already challenging 
financial position over the medium term.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation Granted:  None. 
 
[Call- in did not apply for the decision above as it was  a noting report] 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.09 pm). 

Proper Officer 

Publication of decisions: 
 

9 October 2020 
 

Deadline for Call-in: 
 

5.00 pm on 16 October 2020 

(Please note that Call-in does not apply to 
all decisions). 

To call-in a decision please contact: 
 
Daksha Ghelani on 020 8424 1881, email 
daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk  
 

mailto:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk


 

Page 180 Cabinet - 8 October 2020 

Decisions may be 
implemented if not 
Called-in on: 
 

17 October 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


